1 THE CITY OF CRANSTON 2 ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL 3 IN AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 12.20 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON. 4 5 2005, ENTITLED "PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES" 6 (Dog Park) 7 8 No. 9 10 Passed: 11 12 13 John E. Lanni, Jr., Council President 14 15 Approved: 16 17 Allan W. Fung, Mayor 18 19 20 It is ordained by the City Council of the City of Cranston as follows: 21 22 SECTION 1. Chapter 12.20 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by 23 adding thereto: 24 25 Section 12-24.180 Dog Parks. There is hereby established within the City of 26 Cranston a dog park for the purpose of allowing the off-leash exercise of dogs, provided 27 that such dog is under the control of an attendant who is competent and knowledgeable 28 relative to the behavior of said dog(s). 29 30 **Section 12-24.190 Definitions:** Attendant: A person eighteen (18) years or older who brings a dog to the Dog Park. 31 32 Such person is expected to be competent and knowledgeable relative to the behavior of, 33 and have control over, said dog(s) at all times while at or inside the facility. Dog Park: An enclosed fence facility designated by the City of Cranston for the 34 35 purpose of allowing dogs, under the control of their owner or attendant, to exercise and 36 socialize off-leash. 37 Owner: As defined in Section 6-08.010 38 "Nuisance" Dog: As defined in Section 6-08.010. 39 Visual Control: The attendant can see the dog(s) and is within 75-feet of the dog(s)40 at all times. 41 Voice Control: The attendant is within 75-feet of the dog(s), is able to control and 42 recall the dog(s) at all times, and is not allowing the dog(s) to fight with other dogs. A 43 dog under voice control must immediately come to the attendant when so commanded. 44 45 46 47

48

49 50

51

52 53

54 55

56 57

58

59 60 61

62 63

64 65 66

68 69

67

70 71 72

73 74 75

76 77

78

83 84

85

86 87

88 89

90 91

92 93

Recreation shall have authority to control the Dog Park and to make reasonable rules for its operation that are consistent with the Ordinance. The Dog Park will be operated yearround on a daily basis from sunrise to sunset, unless closed for maintenance or severe weather.

Section 12-24.200 Park Operations. The Director of Department of Parks and

Section 12-24.210 Responsibilities of Dog Park Users. The attendant must ensure that their dog(s) are legally licensed and have documentation that their dog's vaccinations are up-to date. Current license and vaccination tags must be displayed on the dog's collar. All dogs shall be free of contagious or infectious diseases, be parasite-free both externally and internally, and have no visible wounds or injuries.

No more than two (2) dogs per attendant are allowed in the Dog Park.

The attendant of the dog(s) must be inside the enclosed Dog Park and have visual and voice control of their dog(s) at all times. Dogs shall not be left unattended at or inside the facility.

All dogs must be wearing a collar, however spiked, choke, and gentle-leader style electronic collars are not permitted.

The attendant of any dog(s) using the facility must have in his possession a leash that must be attached to said dog(s) when outside the facility area.

The attendant must fill-in any holes dug at the facility by their dog(s).

The attendant must remove their dog(s) when they become engaged in excessive barking or are fighting with other dogs.

The attendant of dogs using the facility must use a suitable container to promptly remove any feces deposited by their dog(s) and properly dispose of such waste material in designated receptacles.

**12-20.220 Children Regulations.** While inside the facility, children 12 to 18 years of age shall be accompanied by an adult who is solely responsible for the child's proper behavior and safety. Such children are not permitted to excite or antagonize any dogs using the facility by any means including, but not limited to, shouting, screaming, waving their arms, throwing objects, running at or chasing dogs. Children under 12-years of age are prohibited from entering the Dog Park.

- **12-20.230 Prohibited Actions.** To ensure the safety of the dogs and attendants the following are not permitted at the Dog Park:
  - Animals that are not dogs.
  - Dogs under the age of four (4) months.
  - Female dogs when in heat.
- Dogs deemed to be vicious, or who have a previous history of aggressive behavior toward other animals or humans,
- The use of bicycles, roller blades/skates, skateboards and similar types of exercise equipment,

- Motorized vehicles and devices, except for wheelchairs for the disabled.	
- Glass bottles and similar breakable containers.	
- Alcoholic beverages.	
- Smoking	
Food of any type, including dog biscuits/treats.	
- Professional dog trainers may not use the facility in conjunction with the	
operation of their business.	<u>,                                      </u>
<u></u>	
	g Park shall comply with all rules and
regulations governing the use of the facility.	
The owner and/or attendant is responsible for and liable for all injuries and	
damages caused by their dog(s).	
	he implied consent of the dog owner and/or
attendant to all conditions of this ordinance a	
City of Cranston. As such, users of the Dog F	
indemnify, defend, and hold the City of Cran	<del>-</del>
caused by or to their dog(s) during any time t	
edused by of to their dog(s) during any time to	and sort of the amounted at the facility.
	ound to be in violation of this Dog Park
Ordinance and/or the Dog Park rules is subject to removal from the facility and may be	
prohibited from future use of the Dog Park.	
A person who violates any provision of Dog Park Ordinance or Rules shall be	
subject to a fine of \$50.00 dollars, said penals	=
provisions of this Code.	ty may be assessed in accordance with the
<del>-</del>	Director of Parks Recreation and Forestry
shall be authorized to enforce this Dog Park (	<del>-</del>
shan be authorized to emolee this Dog Park (	Ordinance.
SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take	ke effect upon its final adoption.
Positive Endorsement	Negative Endorsement (attach reasons)
Christopher Rawson, City Solicitor Date	Christopher Rawson, City Solicitor Date
Sponsored by Councilwoman Lee	
Referred to Public Works Committee Novem	aber 4, 2013